I.L. 29C507
Effective May 2000
Cutler-Hammer
Installation Instructions for the Digitrip OPTIM 550 3-Pole
Trip Unit Installation and Operation with K-Frame Series C
Circuit Breakers
Table of Contents
Description Page

(IEC) recommendations for molded case circuit
breakers.
3.0  INSTALLATION
The installation procedure consists of inspecting and
installing the trip unit and rating plug. To install the trip
unit, perform the following steps.
If required, internal accessory installation should be
done before the circuit breaker is mounted and connect-
ed. Refer to the individual accessory instruction leaflets.
I.L. 29C507Page 2
Effective 5/00
Table 1.1  Digitrip OPTIM 550 Trip Unit Types
NOTICE
NOTICE
Catalog Number Max Amps Version Description
KEP3125T52 125A LSI Non-ground Fault
KEP3250T52 250A LSI Non-ground Fault
KEP3400T52➀ 400A LSI Non-ground Fault
KEP3125T56 125A LSIG Ground Fault
KEP3250T56 250A LSIG Ground Fault
KEP3400T56 400A LSIG Ground Fault
KEP3125T57 125A LSIA
KEP3250T57 250A LSIA
KEP3400T57
Figure 3-1  Preliminary Preparation
NOTICE
Remove Screws

3.04
The pins on the circuit board are specifically cut,
and the sockets in the rating plug are specifically
filled to prevent an incorrect rating plug from being
installed.
Screw in and tighten the rating plug screw to secure the
rating plug.
Reset circuit breaker by moving handle to the reset
position. Move handle to the ON position. Circuit break-
er handle should remain at the ON position.
Press Push-to-trip button to check the manual tripping
of the circuit breaker.
NOTICE
Max Amps In Catalog Number
of trip unit
125A 63A ORPK125A063
125A 070A ORPK125A070
125A 090A ORPK125A090
125A 100A ORPK125A100
125A 110A ORPK125A110
125A 125A ORPK125A125
250A 125A ORPK025A125
250A 150A ORPK025A150
250A 160A ORPK025A160
250A 175A ORPK025A175
250A 200A ORPK025A200
250A 225A ORPK025A225
250A 250A ORPK025A250
400A 200A ORPK40A200
400A 225A ORPK40A225
400A 250A ORPK40A250
400A 300A ORPK40A300
400A 350A ORPK40A350
400A 400A ORPK40A400
Install circuit breaker covers and pan-head screws.
Install the rating plug into the trip unit (Figure 3-5 and
Table 3.1). The pins on the circuit board must line up
with the sockets in the rating plug and require only